

---

c2025-110C  
LP--Libertarian Party

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

**Game and Feral Animal Legislation Amendment (Conservation Hunting) Bill 2025**

First print

Proposed amendments

---

- No. 1      **Conservation Hunting Authority**  
Page 3, Schedule 1[2], lines 13 and 14. Omit all words on the lines.
- No. 2      **Minister for Hunting and Fishing**  
Page 3, Schedule 1[2], lines 18–21. Omit all words on the lines.
- No. 3      **Conservation Hunting Authority**  
Page 3, Schedule 1[3], lines 29 and 30. Omit all words on the lines.
- No. 4      **Conservation Hunting Authority**  
Page 4, Schedule 1[8], proposed section 4B(2), line 27. Omit “Conservation Hunting Authority”.  
Insert instead “Game and Pest Management Advisory Board”.
- No. 5      **Minister for Hunting and Fishing**  
Page 4, Schedule 1[9], lines 38 and 39. Omit all words on the lines.
- No. 6      **Conservation Hunting Authority**  
Pages 5 and 6, Schedule 1[10], line 1 on page 5 to line 21 on page 6. Omit all words on the lines.
- No. 7      **Minister for Hunting and Fishing**  
Page 5, Schedule 1[10], proposed section 8(1), line 10. Omit “for Hunting and Fishing”.
- No. 8      **Minister for Hunting and Fishing**  
Page 5, Schedule 1[10], proposed section 8(1)(b), line 12. Omit “Minister for Hunting and Fishing’s”. Insert instead “Minister’s”.
- No. 9      **Minister for Hunting and Fishing**  
Page 5, Schedule 1[10], proposed section 9(1)(d), line 39. Omit “for Hunting and Fishing”.
- No. 10     **Minister for Hunting and Fishing**  
Page 6, Schedule 1[10], proposed section 9(3), line 16. Omit “for Hunting and Fishing”.

- 
- No. 11      **Conservation Hunting Authority**  
Page 6, Schedule 1[16], lines 36 and 37. Omit “Conservation Hunting Authority”. Insert instead “Game and Pest Management Advisory Board”.
- No. 12      **Minister for Hunting and Fishing**  
Page 6, Schedule 1[17], lines 38 and 39. Omit all words on the lines.
- No. 13      **Minister for Hunting and Fishing**  
Page 7, Schedule 1[18], lines 1 and 2. Omit all words on the lines.
- No. 14      **Conservation Hunting Authority**  
Page 7, Schedule 1[19], line 6. Omit “Conservation Hunting Authority”. Insert instead “Game and Pest Management Advisory Board”.
- No. 15      **Conservation Hunting Authority**  
Page 7, Schedule 1[19], line 8. Omit “Authority to exercise the Authority’s”. Insert instead “Board to exercise the Board’s”.
- No. 16      **Conservation Hunting Authority**  
Page 7, Schedule 1[19], line 10. Omit “Authority”. Insert instead “Board”.
- No. 17      **Minister for Hunting and Fishing**  
Page 7, Schedule 1[20], lines 16 and 17. Omit all words on the lines.
- No. 18      **Conservation Hunting Authority**  
Page 7, Schedule 1[21] and [22], lines 18–23. Omit all words on the lines.
- No. 19      **Minister for Hunting and Fishing**  
Page 7, Schedule 1[23], lines 24–26. Omit all words on the lines.
- No. 20      **Conservation Hunting Authority**  
Page 7, Schedule 1[24], lines 27–31. Omit all words on the lines.
- No. 21      **Conservation Hunting Authority**  
Page 8, Schedule 1[27], lines 8–16. Omit all words on the lines.
- No. 22      **Conservation Hunting Authority**  
Page 10, Schedule 3[1], proposed section 9A.1, lines 8 and 9, definition of *Conservation Hunting Authority*. Omit all words on the lines.
- No. 23      **Conservation Hunting Authority**  
Page 10, Schedule 3[1], proposed section 9A.1. Insert after line 11—  
*Game and Pest Management Advisory Board* means the Game and Pest Management Advisory Board established by the *Game and Feral Animal Control Act 2002*, section 7.
- No. 24      **Conservation Hunting Authority**  
Page 10, Schedule 3[1], proposed section 9A.4, line 35. Omit “Conservation Hunting Authority”. Insert instead “Game and Pest Management Advisory Board”.
- No. 25      **Conservation Hunting Authority**  
Page 11, Schedule 3[1], proposed section 9A.7(6), line 46. Omit “Conservation Hunting Authority”. Insert instead “Game and Pest Management Advisory Board”.
-

---

No. 26      **Conservation Hunting Authority**

Page 12, Schedule 3[1], proposed section 9A.8(2), line 30. Omit “Conservation Hunting Authority”. Insert instead “Game and Pest Management Advisory Board”.

No. 27      **Conservation Hunting Authority**

Page 14, Schedule 4.1[2], lines 8 and 9. Omit “Conservation Hunting Authority”. Insert instead “Game and Pest Management Advisory Board”.

No. 28      **Suppressors**

Page 14, Schedule 4.2, lines 19–23. Omit all words on the lines. Insert instead—

**Section 10A**

Insert after section 10—

**10A    Conservation hunting licence holder**

- (1) The holder of a conservation hunting licence issued under the *Game and Feral Animal Control Act 2002* is taken to have been issued with a permit permitting the holder to—
  - (a) possess a silencer, and
  - (b) use the silencer while the holder is engaged in conservation hunting in accordance with that Act.
- (2) A permit taken to have been issued under this section is subject to—
  - (a) suspension by the Commissioner under section 16, and
  - (b) automatic suspension under section 17, and
  - (c) revocation under section 18.
- (3) If a permit taken to have been issued under this section is revoked under section 18, the permit holder’s conservation hunting licence is cancelled at the same time.

No. 29      **Long title**

Omit “to establish the Conservation Hunting Authority,”.